Public Document Pack

Argyll

Argyll and Bute Council

N
Combhairle Earra-Ghaidheal Agus Bhoid l:$'7113the
Customer Services COUNCIL

Executive Director: Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

29 September 2015

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in
CASTLE HOUSE, DUNOON on TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2015 at 9:30 AM, which you are
requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3. MINUTES
(@) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 4 August 2015 (Pages 1 - 8)

(b) Bute and Cowal Special Area Committee - 1 September 2015 (Pages 9 -
10)

(c) Cowal Transport Forum - 11 September 2015 (Pages 11 - 14)
For noting

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME

5. UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF REVENUE ROADS BUDGET (Pages 15 - 30)
Report by Contracts Manager

6. STRATEGIC URBAN REGENERATION FORUM
Report by Head of Economic Development and Infrastructure (to follow)

7. ACTIONS FOR GROWTH - BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMY
Verbal update by Economic Development Manager



8. COWAL BUS SERVICE 480 (Pages 31 - 34)
Report by Transport Officer

9. DUNOON WOODEN PIER (Pages 35 - 40)
Report by Area Committee Manager

10. LOCATION OF DUNOON CHRISTMAS TREE
Report by Area Governance Manager (to follow)

11. HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL DAY
Report by Area Committee Manager (to follow)

12. IT INFRASTRUCTURE FOR DUNOON MEETINGS (Pages 41 - 44)
Report by Area Governance Manager

E1 13. CARE AT HOME - NEW MODEL OF CARE (Pages 45 - 50)
Report by Performance Improvement Officer

E1 14. CHORD PROGRAMME - ACTIONS FOR INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT (Pages 51 -
58)

Report by CHORD Project Manager

E1 15. QUEENS HALL WORK AROUND THE WAR MEMORIAL (Pages 59 - 70)
Report by Regeneration Project Manager

Bute and Cowal Area Committee

Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Robert Macintyre (Chair)  Councillor Bruce Marshall
Councillor Alex McNaughton (Vice-Chair)

Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Isobel Strong Councillor Dick Walsh

Contact: Andrea Moir, Senior Area Committee Assistant, Tel: 01369 708662



Present:

Attending:

Public Ddcfifeht Pack Agenda Item 3a

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY
on TUESDAY, 4 AUGUST 2015

Councillor Robert E Macintyre (Chair)

Councillor Michael Breslin Councillor Bruce Marshall
Councillor Alex McNaughton Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Len Scoullar Councillor Isobel Strong

Councillor Dick Walsh

Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager
Audrey Baird, Community Development Officer
Jayne Lawrence-Winch, Area Manager — Adult Care
Allen Stevenson, Head of Adult Services, East
Douglas Blades, Public Transport Officer

Andy Milne, SURF

Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager
Ross McLaughlin, Development Manager

Billy Dickson, Building Standards Surveyor

Peter McDonald, Project Manager Development and Infrastructure
John Gordon, Regeneration Project Manager
James McMillan, Senior Duty Officer

Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were intimated by:
Councillor Gordon Blair

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Breslin declared a non-financial interest in item 16, Care at Home-
New Model of Care, due to a personal friendship.

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to take item 14. Integration of Health and
Social Care out of sequence to facilitate officer attendance.
This item was taken after ltem 5. Area Plan Scorecards.

3.

MINUTES

(@) BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE - 2 JUNE 2015
The Minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on 2 June 2015
was approved as a correct record.

(b) BUTE COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM - 12 JUNE 2015 (FOR NOTING)
The Minute of the Bute Community Safety Forum held on 12 June 2015
was noted.

(c) COWAL TRANSPORT FORUM 19 JUNE 2015 (FOR NOTING)
The minute of the Cowal Transport Forum held on the 19t June 2015 was
noted.



Page 2

(d) FORWARD DUNOON AND COWAL 23 JUNE 2015 (FOR NOTING)
The minute of the Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group held on the 23 June
2015 was noted.

(¢) COWAL COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 23 JUNE 2015 (FOR NOTING)
The minute of the Cowal Community Safety Forum held on the 23 June
2015 was noted.

PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME

A representative from Bute Community Council raised that there had been an
ongoing issue with the length of time of Officer responses to queries.
Councillor Scoullar informed the Committee that he had written to the Chief
Executive on behalf of Bute Community Council to raise the issue and it was
agreed by Bute Community Council and the Committee that this item was now
appropriately resolved.

Craig Borland, Editor of The Buteman, requested Members’ comments on the
proposed changes to the Ward Boundaries in Bute and Cowal by the Local
Government Boundary Commission for Scotland.

Councillor Walsh responded that the decisions regarding local government
boundaries are taken at national level. He further explained that within Argyll and
Bute Council a Short Life Working Group had been set up and their
recommendations had been presented at the most recent Policy and Resources
Committee.

Councillor Marshall stated that it was his opinion that the situation had not been
well handled and felt that an appropriate consultation process had not been put
in place.

Councillor Strong raised concerns regarding the proposed new structure of the
boundaries in particularly the effect this may have on appropriate representation
for residents in West Cowal.

Councillor Breslin noted that the constraints on the number of ward
representatives are contained in an order which specifies that a ward may have
no less than three and no more than four representatives.

A member of the public requested an update on the situation at the West Kirk,
Rothesay as she is affected by the situation due to living in close proximity to the
building.

The Area Committee Manage
[...]
on took place between Members and the Community
Development Officer regarding potential issues surrounding overpayment of
funding to organisations. Members were satisfied that appropriate
measures are in place to reclaim any overpayment.




Page 4

Decision
The Committee:
Noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Community Development Officer dated 4 August 2015,
submitted)

(c) THIRD SECTOR GRANT 2014/15 - ARDENTINNY COMMUNITY TRUST
The Community Development Officer provided the Committee with a report
detailing an unspent funding award that was received by Ardentinny
Community Trust and informed Members that the Chair of the organisation
will return the unspent funding.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Agreed the recommendations at 2.0 of the report.

(Ref: Report by Community Development Officer dated 4 August 2015,
submitted)

SCHOOL HOLIDAY SESSION 2016/2017
Members considered a report which provided holiday dates for Schools in
2016/2017 for the Bute and Cowal area.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report.
2. Agreed the recommendations at 2.0 of the report.

(Ref: Report by Head of Education dated 4 August 2015, submitted)

COWAL BUS SERVICE 480

The Public Transport Officer provided the Committee with a report detailing
information on development work which is ongoing in relation to the supported
bus network in Cowal including service 489 which runs between Toward and
Glenfinart and service 480 which runs between upper Kirn and Dunoon Ferry
Terminal.

A discussion was held between the Public Transport Officer and Members
regarding the implications of any proposed service changes to several routes in
the Cowal Area. Members thanked the Public Transport Officer for his efficient
handling of complicated issues.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report; and



10.

11.

12.

Page 5

2. That a further report detailing the outcome of the survey of users be
brought to the October Area Committee .

(Ref: Report by Public Transport Officer dated 4 August 2015, submitted)

STRATEGIC URBAN REGENERATION FUND

The Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation presented an
update report of the work of the Strategic Urban Regenration Forums (SURF),
and the Director of SURF provided an update on the progress of SURF, who
were engaged in October 2014 by HIE, to produce a feasibility study to assess
the potential for developing a sustainable ‘Alliance for Action’ regeneration
initiative focussed on the town of Rothesay. Members were advised that this
project is currently the subject of public consultation, with public meetings
scheduled for the 2" and 27t of September, and a review will be carried out in
October to assess public interest in continuing with the proposed project.

Decision
The Committee:
Noted the contents of the report

(Ref: Report by the Projects and Renewables Manager dated 4 August 2015,
submitted).

ACTIONS FOR GROWTH - BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMY

The Economic Development Manager took the Committee through a report
which provided an update on the preparation of the Bute and Cowal Economic
Development Action Plan (EDAP) for 2015/16.

The Head of Economic Development emphasised to the Committee that this is a
working document and that Economic Development plan to go out to
communities for consultation and feedback and compile a programme of actions.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report.
2. Agreed the recommendations as outlined at 3.2 of the report.

(Report by the Economic Development Manager dated 4 August 2015,
submitted)

UNSIGHTLY BUILDINGS

The Development Manager spoke to a report providing an update on unsightly
buildings in the Bute and Cowal Area. It was noted that 29 properties are
currently monitored and Members advised the Development Manager of
additional buildings which they would like added to the list.

Decision

The Committee:
Noted the contents of the report.



13.

14.

15.

Page 6

(Ref: Report by Area Team Leader — Development Control dated 4 August 2015,
submitted)

WINDFARMS - ANNUAL REPORT

The Area Governance Manager spoke to a report on the work of both the Cruach
Mhor and Clachan Flats Wind Farm Trusts.

Decision

The Committee:

Noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Area Governance Manager dated 4 August 2015, submitted)
ROYAL HOTEL, ROTHESAY

The Head of Economic Development took the Committee through a report on the
progress with the Royal Hotel, Rothesay.

Decision

The Committee:

Noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Projects and Renewables Manager dated 4 August 2015,
submitted)

ADULT CARE UPDATE FOR BUTE AND COWAL

The Area Manager for Adult Care provided the Committee with a newly revised
update on adult care which incorporates all aspects of Adult Care across Bute
and Cowal.

Decision
The Committee:
1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Requested that a further updated report be brought to the September Business
Day.

(Ref: Report by Area Manager — Adult Care dated 4 August 2015, submitted)

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 8&9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Councillor Breslin declared a non-financial interest in item 16. Care at Home - New
Model of Care due to a personal friendship. Councillor Breslin remained in the room for
consideration of this item.



16.

17.

18.

Page 7

CARE AT HOME - NEW MODEL OF CARE
The Area Manager for Adult Care spoke to a report regarding a new model of
care for Care at Home services.

Decision
The Committee:
1. Requested a revised report be presented to the October Area Committee.

(Ref: Report by Performance Improvement Officer, dated 4 August 2015,
submitted)

WESTCHURCH PROGRESS UPDATE
The Committee considered a report updating them on the progress with West
Kirk, Rothesay.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report;

2. Noted the Council’s statutory responsibilities; and

3. Noted that a special meeting of the Area Committee may be convened to
determine the matter.

(Ref: Report by Built Heritage Conservation Officer dated 4 August 2014,
submitted)

ROTHESAY PAVILION

(@) PROJECT UPDATE
The Project Manager, Development and Infrastructure provided the
Committee with an update report on the major repair and upgrading project
for the Rothesay Pavilion.

Decision
The Committee:

Noted the contents of the report.
(Ref: Report by Project Manager, Development and Infrastructure dated 4
August 2015, submitted)

(b) TRANSFER OF GRAND PIANO
The Project Manager, Development and Infrastructure took the Committee
through a report which outlined the proposed transfer of the Yamaha Grand
Piano in the Rothesay Pavilion.



19.

20.

Page 8

Decision
The Committee:

Agreed the recommendations as outlined at 3.1 and 3.2 of the submitted
report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Community Services dated 4 August
2015, submitted)

DUNOON QUEENS HALL TENDER ESTIMATE
The Regeneration Project Manager took the Committee through a report which
provided an update on the tender estimate for the Dunoon Queens Hall.

Decision

The Committee:
Noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Regeneration Project Manager dated 4 August 2015, submitted)

CHORD PROGRAMME - ACTIONS FROM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT
The Regeneration Project Manager took the Committee through a report which
outlined the Actions from Internal Audit Report for the CHORD Programme

Decision

The Committee:
1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Requested a further updated report to October Area Committee.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
dated 4 August 2015, submitted)



Public DdcfifeRt Pack Agenda Item 3b

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in

Present:

Attending:

EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY
on TUESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2015

Councillor Robert Maclintyre (Chair)
Councillor Bruce Marshall Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Len Scoullar Councillor Dick Walsh

Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager
Matt Mulderigg, Development Policy Manager
Billy Dickson, Building Standards Surveyor

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were intimated from:
Councillor Alex McNaughton

Councillor Isobel Strong

Councillor Michael Breslin

Councillor Gordon Blair

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were intimated.

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined
in Paragraphs 8&9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act
1973.

WESTKIRK, ROTHESAY

Members considered a report which provided a progress update on developments at
the West Kirk building, Rothesay.

Decision

The Committee:

Agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the report and further agreed an additional
proposal relating to the detail contained within the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Development and Infrastructure Services dated 1 September 2015,
submitted)



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Public Ddcfifeht Pack  Agenda Item 3c

MINUTES of MEETING of COWAL TRANSPORT FORUM held in
CASTLE HOUSE, DUNOON
on FRIDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present: Councillor Alex McNaughton (Chair)

Melissa Stewart, Area Governance Officer

Archie Reid, Strachur Community Council

Martin Hill, Scottish Fire and Rescue

John Forrest, Police Scotland

Keith Murray, Transport Scotland

Callum Robertson, Performance Manager

Fulton Mclnnes, Hunters Quay Community Council
lain Maclnnes, Lochgoil Community Council
Graham Revill, Kilmun Community Council

Martin Arnold, Public Transport Officer

Gordon Ross, Western Ferries

Simon Richmond, Caledonian MacBrayne

Scott Goodwill, Caledonian MacBrayne

Willie Lynch, Bute and Cowal Community CAUCAS

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were intimated from:

Elizabeth MacBride, Kilfinan Community Council

2. MINUTES

The minute of the meeting of the Transport Forum 19 June 2015 was approved as a
correct record.

The following was raised from the previous minute:

e The Area Governance Officer reported back to Fulton Mclnnes on the progress
made into investigating the parking at Western Ferries.
The Performance Manager held a discussion with the Forum on the roads
department’s stance on the subiject, stating that the roads department are aware
there is an issue but there are no formal proposals as yet and suggested that a
multi-agency review of the situation should be carried out in conjunction with
transport Scotland and Police Scotland, with the findings reported back to a future
transport meeting. Gordon Ross assured the Group that Western Ferries had
been co-operative in working, specifically with the Police, to resolve issues.



3.

Page 12

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND

Keith Murray from Transport Scotland provided the Forum with a verbal update, the
following points were noted:

4,

There will be a review of the response plan in connection with the one way system
that is currently put in place to deal with road closures.

The Group were informed that all issues raised at the last meeting had been
raised at the last Taskforce meeting.

Keith Murray told the Forum that the new VMS sign for Lochgolihead would be
installed within ten days from the meeting and the VMS sign for Strachur should
be in place in a months time.

Information informing road users of Western Ferries as an alternative route is now
included on the sign approaching the A83/A815 junction at Cairndow.

A permanent solution for issues surrounding the Rest and Be Thankful is still
ongoing with several options being looked at.

FERRIES UPDATE

Argyll Ferries

A representa
[...]
 Update

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides members with information on development work which has
been carried out in relation to bus service 480 which runs between Upper Kirn
and Dunoon Ferry Terminal.

1.2  Service 480- Following the withdrawal of commercial service 80 between
Hunters Quay Holiday Village and Dunoon, members also agreed on 3 February
2015 at Area Committee to leave the remaining service 480 unchanged.
However, due to demand, this service is no longer adequate and frequently runs
late.

1.3  Efficiency options for this service were presented to Area Committee on 2 June
2015, and a report updating the ongoing development work was presented to
Area Committee on 4 August 2015.

1.4  Provide an hourly service 480 on a revised route between Hunters Quay Holiday
Village, Upper Kirn, Dunoon Ferry Terminal and Milton by ceasing to serve
Ardenslate Road and Alexandra Parade, saving mileage.

1.5 A survey of passengers who currently travel on other services into Dunoon from
the north was carried out with a view to diverting these via Ardenslate Road and
Alexandra Parade. Current users would prefer no change.

1.5 Recommendation; Members are asked to note the outcome of the recent
passenger survey and note that further options will now require to be considered
in order to provide a service on Alexandra Parade.



Page 32

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Bute and Cowal Area Committee

Customer Services 6 October 2015

Cowal Area Local Bus Services

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

INTRODUCTION

This report provides members with information on development work which has
been carried out in relation to service 480 which runs between Upper Kirn and
Dunoon Ferry Terminal.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to note the outcome of the recent passenger survey carried
out on services into Dunoon and the preference by current users for no change
and to further note that as a result it will now be necessary to consider further
cost neutral options
[...]
of additional service to cover Ardenslate Road and
Alexandra must be cost neutral and achieved through a reduction in mileage
operated by Service 480.

Legal — None

HR - None

Equalities - None

Risk - None

Customer Service — Potential for complaints through further changes of

services, although this has been minimised by carrying out a service user
survey and accepting the result.

Executive Director of Customer Services

6 October 2015

For further information contact:

Malcolm MacFadyen,
Head of Facility Services
Kilmory

Lochgilphead

PA31 8RT

01546 604412

Policy Lead Councillor Ellen Morton



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35 Adgenda ltem 9

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL
AREA COMMITTEE
CUSTOMER SERVICES 6t OCTOBER 2015

DUNOON WOODEN PIER

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report asks the Bute and Cowal Area Committee to determine their
membership of the partnership to be set up with the Dunoon Pier Community Trust
or any other organisation which has a relevant interest in the future of Dunoon
Wooden Pier.

1.2 This report further advises the Bute and Cowal Area Committee of actions
undertaken to identify partnership members from the Dunoon Pier Community Trust
or any other organisation which has a relevant interest in the future of Dunoon
Wooden Pier.

1.3 This report further sets out proposals for the arrangement of a first meeting of the
partnership



Page 36

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL
AREA COMMITTEE
CUSTOMER SERVICES 6t OCTOBER 2015

DUNOON WOODEN PIER

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

That the Area Committee note the decision of full Council at its meeting of 25t
June 2015;

That the Area Committee determine which three members of the Area
Committee are appointed to sit on the Dunoon Wooden Pier partnership;

That the Area Committee note that the chair of the partnership shall be
appointed by the full Council;

That the Area Committee note the actions which have been carried out by
officers to identify 
[...]
ose engaged in regeneration in

Dunoon, enables the inclusion in the partnership body of all with a
relevant interest in the future of Dunoon Pier.

Executive Director of Customer Services

11t August 2015

For further information contact: Graeme B. Forrester, Area Committee Manager,
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, tel: 01546 604197



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41 Agenda Iltem 12

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL
Area Committee
CUSTOMER SERVICES 6th October 2015

IT INFRASTRUCTURE FOR DUNOON MEETINGS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of the report is to update Members in relation to the provision of
IT infrastructure to support meetings of the Area Committee and business day.
Provision has already been made at a number of meeting locations across
Argyll and Bute but difficulties have been encountered in progressing with
provision at Castle House, Dunoon due to particular IT challenges within the
building.

Members are asked to note the up to date information provided by IT in
regards making suitable, effective and reliable infrastructure provision for
internet access at either Castle House or the school hostel and identify a
preferred way forward.



Page 42

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL

Area Committee

CUSTOMER SERVICES 6t October 2015

IT INFRASTRUCTURE FOR DUNOON MEETINGS

2.0

3.0

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1

That Members note the current position in regards provision of IT
infrastructure at Area Committee meetings in Dunoon and identify a
preferred way forward.

DETAIL

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Customer and Support Services have been delivering a programme of
provision of IT infrastructure at Area Committee meeting locations,
primarily to provide Lync conferencing facilities into meetings, thereby
reducing the amount of travel undertaken by officers attending meetings,
and to widen opportunity for remote participants to be involved in
discussions with elected Members. In addition to the roll out programme
which IT are undertaking, there have 
[...]
ovided
Service: to customers.

Executive Director of Customer Services
3rd September 2015

For further information contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager, 22 Hill
Street, Dunoon - Tel 01369 707134



Page 45 Agenda Item 13

NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51 Agenda Iltem 14

NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59 Agenda Item 15

NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3a Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 4 August 2015
	Minutes

	3b Bute and Cowal Special Area Committee - 1 September 2015
	Minutes

	3c Cowal Transport Forum - 11 September 2015
	Minutes

	5 UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF REVENUE ROADS BUDGET
	8 COWAL BUS SERVICE 480
	9 DUNOON WOODEN PIER
	12 IT INFRASTRUCTURE FOR DUNOON MEETINGS
	13 CARE AT HOME - NEW MODEL OF CARE
	14 CHORD PROGRAMME - ACTIONS FOR INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT
	15 QUEENS HALL WORK AROUND THE WAR MEMORIAL



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in
CASTLE HOUSE, DUNOON
on TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2015

Present: Councillor Robert E Maclntyre (Chair)
Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Bruce Marshall Councillor Alex McNaughton
Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar

Councillor Isobel Strong

Attending: Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager
Lorna Pearce, THI Project Officer
Douglas Blades, Public Transport Officer
Mireille Robertson, ICT
Jackie Connelly, Adult Care
Peter McLaren, Adult Care
John Gordon, Regeneration Project Manager
Kenny Matheson, Bute and Cowal CAUCUS
Gill Wollers, Dunoon Observer
Stewart Clark, Contracts Manager
Helen Ford, CHORD Project Manager

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were intimated from:
Councillor Dick Walsh

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Michael Breslin declared a non financial interest at item 13. Care at Home
— New Model of Care, due to being acquainted with a party potentially affected.

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to take item 10. Location of Dunoon
Christmas Tree out of sequence to facilitate officer attendance. This item was taken
after Item 5. Update on Delivery of Revenue Roads Budget.

3. MINUTES

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 4 August 2015

The minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on 4 August
2015 was approved as a correct record, subject to correction of item 2 to
read ‘Councillor Breslin declared and non-financial interest in item 16, due
to being acquainted with a party potentially affected.



10.

(b) Bute and Cowal Special Area Committee - 1 September 2015

The minute of the Bute and Cowal Special Area Committee held on 1
September 2015 was approved as a correct record.

(c) Cowal Transport Forum - 11 September 2015

The minute of the Cowal Transport Forum held on 11 September 2015
was noted.

PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME

No public or Councillor questions were raised at this point.

UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF REVENUE ROADS BUDGET

The Contracts Manager took the Committee through a report which provided an
update on the delivery of the revenue roads budget at the end of quarter 1 for

financial year 2015/2016.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Contracts Manager dated 6 October 2015, submitted)
LOCATION OF DUNOON CHRISTMAS TREE
The Amenity Performance Manager provided the Committee with a report which

detailed proposed plans for the relocation of the Christmas tree in Dunoon due to
ongoing building works at the Argyll Street location.

Decision
1. The Committee noted the contents of the report;
2. Agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the report;
3. Specified option 1 as the preferred location;
4. Delegated authority to the Executive Director of Development and

Infrastructure Services to determine the location subject to consultation with
the PA23BID project.

(Ref: Report by the Amenity Performance Manger dated 6 October 2015, submitted)
STRATEGIC URBAN REGENERATION FORUM

The Project Officer on behalf of Development and Infrastructure services took the
Committee through a report which provided a progress report on the work to date
being carried out by Scotland’s independent regeneration network (SURF) in the

Bute area.

Decision
Members noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Projects and Renewables Manager dated 6 October 2015,
submitted)



11.

ACTIONS FOR GROWTH - BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMY

The Project Officer on behalf of Development and Infrastructure services provided
the Committee with a verbal update on Actions for Growth — Bute and Cowal
Economy with the following points noted:

e Business Gateway survey works are on-going
Dunoon CARS scoping work going well
CHARRETTE funding is also being applied for Dunoon as well as Bute
Rothesay Townscape heritage is in the final stages
The Ardyne masterplan is scheduled to go to the next Policy and Resources
Committee.

Decision
1. Members noted the contents of the verbal update; and
2. Agreed for a further written report to come to November Business Day.

(Ref: Verbal update by Development and Infrastructure services dated 6 October
2015, submitted)

COWAL BUS SERVICE 480

The Public Transport Officer took the Committee through a report which detailed
information on development work which has been carried out in relation to bus
service 480 which runs between Upper Kirn and Dunoon Ferry Terminal.

Decision
1. Members noted the contents of the report; and
2. Agreed for a further report to come to the November Business Day.

(Ref: Report by Public Transport Officer dated 6 October 2015, submitted)
DUNOON WOODEN PIER

The Area Committee Manager provided Members with a report to determine their
membership of the partnership to be set up with the Dunoon Pier Community Trust
or any other organisation which has a relevant interest in the future of Dunoon
Wooden Pier and to further advise the Bute and Cowal Area Committee of actions
undertaken to identify partnership members from the Dunoon Pier Community Trust
or any other organisation which has a relevant interest in the future of Dunoon
Wooden Pier.

Decision

1. The Committee noted the contents of the report;

2. Agreed the recommendations at 2.0 of the report; and

3. Agreed to appoint Councillors Blair, Breslin and Marshall.
(Ref: Report by Area Committee Manager dated 6 October 2015, submitted)
HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL DAY

The Area Committee Manager took the Committee through a report which sets out
information on Holocaust Memorial Day which is held on 27 January each year and



12.

13.

asks that Members of the Area Committee provide support to any events which are
taking place in the local area.

Decision
1. The Committee noted the contents of the reports; and
2. Agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the report.

(Ref: Report by Area Committee Manager dated 6 October 2015, submitted)
IT INFRASTRUCTURE FOR DUNOON MEETINGS

The ICT Client Liaison Officer took the Committee through a report which provided
an update in relation to the provision of IT infrastructure to support meetings of the
Area Committee and business day. Provision has already been made at a number of
meeting locations across Argyll and Bute but difficulties have been encountered in
progressing with provision at Castle House, Dunoon due to particular IT challenges
within the building.

Members were further advised of an option to accommodate Area Committee
meetings at the refurbished Dunoon Pier building.

Decision
1. The Committee noted the contents of the report; and
2. ldentified the Dunoon Pier as the preferred way forward.

(Ref: Report by ICT Client Liaison Officer dated 6 October 2015, submitted)

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined
in Paragraphs 8&9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act
1973.

CARE AT HOME - NEW MODEL OF CARE

The Performance improvement Officer took the Committee through an updated
report which provided more detail on the commission of the Institute for Research
and Innovation in Social Services to work with our partner providers to identify issues
within care at home services and trial solutions to address these in order to create
the new model of care for Argyll and Bute.

Motion
Councillor Michael Breslin moved a Motion which was seconded by Councillor Bruce
Marshall

Amendment
Councillor Len Scoullar moved an Amendment which was seconded by Councillor
Alex McNaughton.

Decision
1. On a show of hands vote the amendment was carried by 5 votes to 3 and the
Committee resolved accordingly.

(Ref: Report by Performance Improvement Officer dated 6 October 2015, submitted)



14. CHORD PROGRAMME - ACTIONS FOR INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

The CHORD Project Manager took the Committee through a report which provided a
further update at Members request on details of all the main findings and actions
of the Internal Audit Review of the CHORD Programme in February 2014/15.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by CHORD Project Manager dated 6 October 2015, submitted)
15. QUEENS HALL WORK AROUND THE WAR MEMORIAL

The regeneration Project Manager took the Committee through a report advised
members of a request from the local branch of Legion Scotland to vary the design
and scope of works associated with the environmental improvements and public
realm works as they affect the town’s War Memorial located on the Pier Esplanade.
Decision

1. The Committee noted the contents of the report; and

2. Agreed the recommendations at 3.0 of the report.

(Ref: Report by Regeneration Project Manager dated 6 October 2015, submitted)



